CONSTITUTION OF THE GSR CLUB OF HUNTER COLLEGE

ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of this organization shall be the GSR Club of Hunter College.

ARTICLE II: PURPOSE

The purpose of the GSR Club is to support the academic and professional goals of students enrolled in the Graduate Social Research Program and promote collegiality among students, faculty and staff.

ARTICLE III: MEMBERSHIP

Membership is limited to currently registered students enrolled in the Graduate Social Research (GSR) Program in the Department of Sociology at Hunter College. Membership is determined by participation in a minimum of one regular meeting or special event of the GSR Club taking place during the academic year.

ARTICLE IV: OFFICERS

Officers are elected by a majority voice vote. Elections will be held in September 2006 and again in April 2007. Thereafter, club officers will be elected annually in April.

President

The GSR Club Treasurer shall be a member of the GSR Club in good standing. His/her duties shall include:

- Coordinate, attend and facilitate all regular meetings and special events of the GSR Club, including securing meeting space, advertising, and other associated needs
- 2. Assist the Treasurer in annually renewing the GSR Club charter and with budgeting
- 3. Serve as the liaison between the GSR Club and the Program Director, Chair, faculty and staff of the Department of Sociology.

Treasurer

The GSR Club Treasurer shall be a member of the GSR Club in good standing. His/her duties shall include:

- 1. Managing all financial matters concerning the GSR Club.
- 2. Annually renewing the charter of the GSR Club
- 3. Annually budgeting GSR Club funds. He/she will maintain all communications of financial nature with all clubs officers or individuals enquiring about such matters

The current President is James Hill; the current Treasurer is Seth Muzzy.

ARTICLE V: COMMITTEES

Committees will be formed on an as-needed basis. Committees may include but are not limited to Event Planning and Finance.

ARTICLE VI: MEETINGS

Regular meetings of the GSR Club will occur four times in each academic year; other events will be scheduled on an as-needed basis.

ARTICLE: VII: QUORUM

A quorum shall be defined as a minimum of 5 GSR Club members, at least one of which is a signatory officer.